• $4,696,085 by way of assignment of our interest in our former subsidiary Excel
Rise Technology Co. Ltd.

Golden Trust owns and operates a pure magnesium ingot production facility located on approximately 502,000 square
feet of land in Xiaoyi City, Shanxi Province, China capable of producing up to 20,000 metric tons of pure magnesium
per year. Lingshi Magnesium owns and operates a pure magnesium ingot production facility located on approximately
902,000 square feet of land in Jin Zhong City, Shanxi Province, China, capable of producing up to 12,000 metric tons
of pure magnesium per year.

As of June 30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, the consolidated balance sheets include the net assets at fair value of
Lingshi Magnesium and Golden Trust which were acquired by us as of the closing date on February 29, 2012.

The table below provides the pro forma condensed financial statements of operations (unaudited) to give effect to the
acquisition of Lingshi Magnesium and Golden Trust for nine months ended June 30, 2012.

For nine months ended June 30, 2012:

Acquisition of
CD International

(excluding
acquisitions)

Lingshi
Xinghai Golden Trust

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
(Consolidated)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Total revenues $ 58,847,277 $ 8,349,627 $ 17,523,829 $ (3,465,432) (A)$ 81,255,301
Cost of revenues 47,929,276 8,123,742 16,785,356 (3,465,432) (A) 69,372,942
Gross profit 10,918,001 225,885 738,473 - 11,882,359
Operating income
(loss) 3,859,744 (46,954) 138,470 - 3,951,260
Net income 2,813,850 (43,796) 179,456 - 2,949,510

Edgar Filing: CD INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISES, INC. - Form 10-Q

32

Net income (loss)
to common
stockholders $ 3,582,844 $ (35,037) $ 170,164 $ - $ 3,717,971

Basic and diluted
income per
common share:
Basic $ 0.08 $ 0.07
Diluted $ 0.08 $ 0.07
Basic weighted
average common
shares outstanding 43,380,118 9,369,043 52,749,161
Diluted weighted
average common
shares outstanding 43,964,484 9,369,043 56,752,886

(A) Represents elimination of inter-company sales from Lingshi and Golden Trust to CDII subsidiaries.

- 13 -

Edgar Filing: CD INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISES, INC. - Form 10-Q

33

CD INTERNATIONAL ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIRIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2013

NOTE 4 – MARKETABLE SECURITIES AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE

Marketable securities available-for-sale and marketable securities available-for-sale-related party as of June 30, 2013
and September 30, 2012 consisted of the following financial instruments: